

No. 19-1540

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP, ERIC TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP,
DONALD J. TRUMP, JR., DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST,
TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,
DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER LLC,
TRUMP ACQUISITION LLC, and TRUMP ACQUISITION, CORP.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, and CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, and PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON
INTELLIGENCE OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES AND PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE OF THE HOUSE TO THE AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Douglas N. Letter, *General Counsel*
Todd B. Tatelman, *Deputy General Counsel*
Megan Barbero, *Associate General Counsel*
Josephine Morse, *Associate General Counsel*
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. CONGRESS HAS BROAD CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO INVESTIGATE
 AND CONDUCT OVERSIGHT OF THE EXECUTIVE, INCLUDING THE
 PRESIDENT, AND THE DEPARTMENT’S CONTRARY VIEW IS UNMOORED
 FROM HISTORY AND PRECEDENT3

 II. THE COMMITTEES’ SUBPOENAS ARE AUTHORIZED AND VALID, AND
 THE DEPARTMENT’S NEWLY PROPOSED LIMITATIONS ON
 CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY ARE WRONG12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	1, 7, 8
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	16, 17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<i>In re Trump</i> , No. 19-5196, 2019 WL 3285234 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2019) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	16
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	1, 3, 16, 17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	9

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	8
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	7
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	12
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc)	9
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	14
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	1
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2	15
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3	1
Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong.	
House Rule XI.2(e)(2)(A)	9
Legislative Authorities	
3 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1792)	4

<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860).....	4, 5
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1861)	5
165 Cong. Rec. H2698 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 2019).....	16
H. Rep. No. 36-648 (1860).....	5
H. Rep. No. 100-433 (1987)	6
H. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019).....	15
<i>Hearings Before the Special Comm. to Investigate Whitewater Dev. Corp. and Related Matters</i> , S. Hrg. 104-869, Vol. XII (1996) (testimony of David Kendall).....	7
<i>Hearings Before the Special Comm. to Investigate Whitewater Dev. Corp. and Related Matters</i> , S. Hrg. 104-869, Vol. XIII (1996) (testimony of Gaines Norton, Jr.).....	7
S. Con. Res. 27, 79th Cong. (1945).....	5
S. Rep. No. 79-244 (1946).....	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 93-768 (1974).....	6
S. Rep. No. 104-280 (1996).....	7
S. Res. 120, 104th Cong. (1995)	7
Other Authorities	
Bruce Tap, <i>Over Lincoln’s Shoulder: The Committee on the Conduct of the War</i> (1998).....	5
<i>Congress Investigates 1792-1974</i> (Arthur Schlesinger, Jr. & Roger Bruns eds., 1975)	4, 5, 17
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	1
Memorandum from Richard E. Neal, Chairman, to the Members of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means (July 25, 2019), https://perma.cc/UYZ2-QTCU	6
<i>Recollected Words of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Don Fehrenbacher & Virginia Fehrenbacher eds., 1996).....	5

1 *Writings of Thomas Jefferson* (Albert Bergh ed., 1903).....4

Other Filings

Appellants’ Resp., *Trump v. Mazars*, No. 19-5142 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 20, 2019) 10, 11

Compl., *Committee on the Judiciary v. McGahn*, No. 19-2379 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2019) 8
